

**Docket No. 46742**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

**EMPLOYERS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, an Idaho Corporation,**

Plaintiff/Appellant,

-vs-

**TOM KEALEY, in his capacity as Director of the IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,**

Defendant/Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District Court  
for Ada County, State of Idaho

The Honorable Samuel Hoagland, District Judge Presiding

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

Neil D. McFeeley, ISB #3564  
Eberle, Berlin, Kading, Turnbow  
& McKlveen, Chartered  
Post Office Box 1368  
Boise, Idaho 83701  
Telephone: (208) 344-8535  
Facsimile: (208) 344-8542

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
  
Steven L. Olsen, Division Chief  
  
W. Scott Zanzig, ISB #9361  
Nicholas A. Warden, ISB #9179  
Deputy Attorney General  
Civil Litigation Division  
PO Box 83720  
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Boise, ID 83720  
Telephone: (208) 332-3554  
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	THE IRIA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT LIMITS JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	1
III.	THE LEGISLATURE IMPROPERLY DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE DEPARTMENT AND THE EAC ...	4
	A.The Statutory Scheme .....	6
	B.The Department’s Process.....	7
IV.	IT IS IRRELEVANT IF THE POLICY IS BENEFICIAL IF THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	9
V.	ERMC SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	10
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	10

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., and Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394, 409 (1928).....	5
<i>Employers Resource Management Co. v. Ronk</i> , 162 Idaho 774, 71 n.3, 405 P.3d 33, 40 n.3 (2017) .	2, 3, 6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , (U.S. Supreme Court June 20, 2019, No. 17–6086).....	4
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649, 692 (1892) .....	5
<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	5
<i>State v. Concrete Processors</i> , 85 Idaho 277, 282, 370 9.2d 89, 94 (1963).....	2
<i>State v. Delling</i> , 152 Idaho 122, 267 P.3d 709 (2011).....	1
<i>Village of Moyie Springs v. Aurora Manufacturing Co.</i> , 82 Idaho 337, 348, 353 P.2d 767, 778 (1960) .....	1
<i>Woodland v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 473 (2001).....	5

## Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117.....	10
Idaho Code § 67-4739.....	8
Idaho Code § 67–4739 (2). .....	3, 7, 8
Idaho Code § 67-4740.....	8, 9
Idaho Code § 67-4741.....	8
Idaho Code § 67-4741(3)(a).....	8

## Other Authorities

Idaho Constitution.....	5
Idaho Reimbursement and Incentive Act.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10

## Rules

IDAPA .....	3, 7, 8
